

No. 08-60755

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee

v.

MACEO SIMMONS,

Defendant-Appellant

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF MISSISSIPPI

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS APPELLEE

DUNN O. LAMPTON
United States Attorney

GRACE CHUNG BECKER
Acting Assistant Attorney General

GREGORY B. FRIEL
NATHANIEL S. POLLOCK
Attorneys
Department of Justice
Civil Rights Division
Appellate Section
Ben Franklin Station
P.O. Box 14403
Washington, D.C. 20044-4403
(202) 514-0333

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | PAGE |
|---|------|
| STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT | |
| STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... | 2 |
| STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE..... | 2 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | 2 |
| STATEMENT OF FACTS. | 3 |
| 1. <i>Offense Conduct.</i> | 3 |
| 2. <i>Simmons' Statements About The Rape.</i> | 6 |
| 3. <i>Federal Trial And Sentencing.</i> | 7 |
| 4. <i>First Appeal.</i> | 10 |
| 5. <i>Resentencing.</i> | 11 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... | 16 |
| ARGUMENT | |
| SIMMONS HAS NOT MET HIS HEAVY BURDEN OF PROVING THAT THE DISTRICT COURT COMMITTED REVERSIBLE ERROR UNDER A PLAIN-ERROR STANDARD WHEN IT RESENTENCED HIM TO LIFE IMPRISONMENT..... | 18 |
| A. <i>The Standard Of Review Is Plain Error.</i> | 19 |
| B. <i>Legal Framework.</i> | 22 |
| C. <i>Simmons Fails To Show That The District Court Erred, Much Less That It Committed Plain Error.</i> | 24 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):

PAGE

1. *The District Court Did **Not** Mistakenly Believe It Was Required To Find “Extraordinary Circumstances” In Order To Vary From The Guidelines.* 26

2. *“Age Alone,” Without Reference To The Section 3553(a)(2) Purposes Of Sentencing, Cannot Support A Variance.* 28

3. *Mere Disagreement With The Guidelines Is Not In Itself A Sufficient Reason To Grant A Variance* 33

 a. *Variances Based On Disagreement With The Guidelines Are Appropriate Only When The Sentencing Court Concludes That The Guidelines Fail Properly To Reflect Section 3553(a) Considerations.* 34

 b. *The Judge’s Mere Disagreement With The Guidelines Was Not A Sufficiently Compelling Reason To Impose The Significant Variance Simmons Requested.* 37

D. *Even Assuming Plain Error, This Court Should Not Vacate Simmons’ Within-Guidelines Sentence As It Does Not Seriously Affect The Fairness, Integrity Or Public Reputation Of Judicial Proceedings.* 38

CONCLUSION. 40

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| CASES: | PAGE |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Gall v. United States</i> , 128 S. Ct. 586 (2007). | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Kimbrough v. United States</i> , 128 S. Ct. 558 (2007). | 22, 34-35 |
| <i>Rita v. United States</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2456 (2007). | 34-35 |
| <i>United States v. Alvizo-Trujillo</i> , 521 F.3d 1015 (8th Cir. 2008). | 21 |
| <i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005). | 10-11, 22, 29 |
| <i>United States v. Campos-Maldonado</i> , 531 F.3d 337 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 2008WL 3996218 (Oct. 6, 2008). | 19, 35-36, 39 |
| <i>United States v. Carter</i> , 538 F.3d 784 (7th Cir. 2008). | 30-31 |
| <i>United States v. Casper</i> , 536 F.3d 409 (5th Cir. 2008). | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>United States v. Cisneros-Gutierrez</i> , 517 F.3d 751 (5th Cir. 2008). | 19 |
| <i>United States v. Contreras-Hernandez</i> , No. 08-10141, 2008 WL 3889973 (5th Cir. Aug. 22, 2008) (unpublished). | 21 |
| <i>United States v. Herrera-Garduno</i> , 519 F.3d 526 (5th Cir. 2008). | 36 |
| <i>United States v. Lopez-Velasquez</i> , 526 F.3d 804 (5th Cir. 2008). | 20 |
| <i>United States v. Molina</i> , 469 F.3d 408 (5th Cir. 2006). | 22 |
| <i>United States v. Reed</i> , 522 F.3d 354 (D.C. Cir. 2008). | 31 |
| <i>United States v. Romero</i> , 491 F.3d 1173 (10th Cir.), cert. denied, 128 S. Ct. 319 (2007). | 21 |
| <i>United States v. Shortt</i> , 485 F.3d 243 (4th Cir. 2007). | 23, 30 |

CASES (continued): **PAGE**

United States v. Simmons, 470 F.3d 1115 (5th Cir. 2006),
cert. denied, 127 S. Ct. 3002 (2007)..... *passim*

United States v. Warfield, 283 Fed. Appx. 234 (5th Cir. 2008)
(unpublished)..... 27

United States v. Williams, 517 F.3d 801 (5th Cir. 2008). 35-36

STATUTES:

18 U.S.C. 242 2, 7

18 U.S.C. 3231 2

18 U.S.C. 3553(a). *passim*

18 U.S.C. 3553(a)(1)..... 30

18 U.S.C. 3553(a)(1)-(7)..... 35

18 U.S.C. 3553(a)(2)..... *passim*

18 U.S.C. 3553(a)(2)(A). 30

18 U.S.C. 3553(a)(2)(C). 30-32

18 U.S.C. 3553(a)(2)(D). 30

18 U.S.C. 3553(a)(5)(A). 11

18 U.S.C. 3553(c). 21

18 U.S.C. 3742. 2

28 U.S.C. 1291. 2

SENTENCING GUIDELINES:

PAGE

Federal Sentencing Guidelines Manual Ch. 5, Pt. A. 8, 12

§ 2A3.1(a) (1998). 8

§ 2A3.1(a) (2007). 8

§ 2A3.1(b)(3)(A). 9-10

§ 5H1.1. 10-11, 28

MISCELLANEOUS:

Recidivism of Sex Offenders, United States Department of Justice,
Center for Sex Offender Management (2001)
(<http://www.csom.org/pubs/recidsexof.html>) 31
